
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 9 December 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
Tel. 01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________
To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 17th December, 2019

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________

Items
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements 
from members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of 
Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements should relate 
specifically to an item of business on the agenda and be limited to a 
maximum of 100 words. As stated within Executive Procedure Rule 
3.3 each person will be allowed to submit one question/statement per 
meeting. A question may only be asked if notice has been given by 
delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later 
than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 12th December, 2019. Each question or 
statement must give the name and address of the person submitting 
it. Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 3rd December 
2019 for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy. 1 - 28

7. Future Placements Strategy. 29 - 42

Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and 

Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 

Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and 

the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic 

Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services.



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
                    

 
To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 
 
Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Nigel Ball- Portfolio 
Holder  for Public Health, 
Leisure and Culture  
 
Cllr Joe Blackham- 
Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services 

All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report has been developed to endorse the Get Doncaster Cycling 

Strategy and commit to supporting the development of the 
recommendations. 
 

1.2 Cycling is a key mode of transport and along with walking is the most 
sustainable and healthy means of travel. Cycling is far more economical 
than using a car, requires much less space and causes no noise or air 
pollution. It can provide a carbon friendly link to and from public transport, 
while also being one of the simplest and more easily integrated forms of 
physical activity.  
 

1.3 The Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy sets out our ambitions for increasing 
cycling within the Borough. The Strategy is supported by a suite of technical 
documents, which have been developed in partnership with Sustrans and 
have considered National, Regional and local evidence, data and 
community insight.  There are 3 key elements;  
 

 2013 Cycle Strategy review 

 Consultation  

 Developing the vision 
 

Date: 17th December 2019                               

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



 
1.4 Doncaster Council is submitting a funding bid to the Department for 

Transport for Transforming Cities Fund Phase 2. If successful, this will 
facilitate the delivery of transformational cycling infrastructure within key 
growth corridors.  

 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2.1 N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  The recommendations of this report are; 
 
3.2  To endorse the Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy. 
 
3.3  To commit to supporting the development of the ambitions within the 

Strategy.  
 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4.1  An adopted Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy will establish a coordinated 

approach to improving the whole cycling offer, it will build on the successes 
of the previous strategy. The Cycling Strategy is an opportunity to bring 
together the complex strands of what makes the best active travel 
environment and tackle barriers that can make cycling less attractive to 
some.  

 
 4.2 For Doncaster residents we want cycling to be easy, safe, pleasant and 

provide opportunities for interaction with other people in an attractive 
environment. Our network should be well maintained to designated 
standards, to keep it free from obstacles and improve safety. People 
should feel able to exercise their right to cycle around the Borough in the 
best possible environment.  

 
 4.3 The benefits to everyday lives for Doncaster residents include: improved 

health and wellbeing, safety, access to services and social contact, 
including a sense of community.  

 
4.4  By adopting a more ambitious cycling strategy previous successes and 

investment can be better built on to support cycling and benefit Doncaster 
residents and improve it as a place to live, learn and work 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 Doncaster Council previously adopted its first Cycling Strategy in 2013. 

Since then, significant investment into cycling infrastructure, support and 
events has increased the motivation and level of ambition with relation to 
cycling.  

 
5.2 Encouraging more cycling can ease traffic congestion which enables the 

borough to grow, has positive health and wellbeing benefits that improves 
people’s quality of life and helps to reduce air and noise pollution. More 

Page 2



cycling will help to create a better environment for all residents, businesses 
and visitors. It is also better for businesses with healthier and happier staff, 
and a better retail and leisure environment. 

 
5.3 The endorsement and implementation of the Get Doncaster Cycling 

Strategy is linked to the success of the ‘Get Doncaster Moving’ (GDM) 
programme. Physical Activity and Sport is one of nine transformational 
programmes within Doncaster Growing Together and will accelerate the 
progress of Doncaster’s 10yr Physical Activity and Sport strategy.  

 
5.4 Cycling is one of five themes of GDM (see diagram below) and assurance 

on the progress of the Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy will be provided by 
the Get Doncaster Moving Project Board and overseen by the Get 
Doncaster Moving Programme Board. 

 

 
 
 
5.5 The vision for the Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy is; 
 
5.6 ‘Doncaster is a cycling town where people find it easy, safe and 

enjoyable to travel by bike for work, pleasure and everything in 
between.’ 

 
There is a commitment to make Doncaster a nicer place to live, learn and 
work by providing opportunities for people of all abilities to participate in 
cycling, creating a cultural change that will; 
 

- Reduce reliance on the car as a means to travel for short journeys, 

reducing congestion and emissions as a result 

- Reduce the number of road accidents involving people on bikes 

- Increase the number 
[...]
e strategic reviews of this Cycling Strategy as 
required to ensure the approach adopted optimises opportunities and 
develops cycling provision that meets the needs of all users. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1  Option 1 – To develop, adopt and implement the Get Doncaster Cycling 

Strategy, a more ambitious follow up to the 2013 Cycling Strategy that 
establishes an improved, holistic approach to supporting cycling in 
Doncaster. 

6.2  Option 2 – To not develop, adopt and implement an improved Cycling 
Strategy for Doncaster, therefore not capitalise on the existing ambition to 
support cycling as a means to improve the place of Doncaster; and not 

Page 6



coordinating a more effective and comprehensive approach that builds upon 
previous investment.    

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
7.1 The Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy will enable Doncaster to better 

capitalise on previous achievements and build upon investment made to 
date. It provides focus, priorities and recommendations in line with current 
ambition and motivation to improve the place of Doncaster and the health & 
wellbeing of residents.   

 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
8. 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

The Get Doncaster Cycling 
Strategy has the potential to 
assist in providing improved 
access to employment.  
The health benefits to 
businesses of employees 
cycling to work include 
reduced absenteeism and 
improved productivity. 
 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 
quality, affordab
[...]
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Kerry Perruzza,  Senior Transport Planner  
01302 735435 kerry.perruzza@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Tom Courtney, Project Manager 
01302 737614 thomas.courtney@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 
Rupert Suckling              Peter Dale  
Director of Public Health               Director of Economy and Environment 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:kerry.perruzza@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.courtney@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  November 2019 

 

 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Get Doncaster Cycling 
Strategy 

GET 
 

DONCASTER 

CYCLING 
 

Page 13



 

  November 2019 

Foreword  

I am delighted to present the new Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy, a follow up to our previous Cycling 

Strategy that was adopted in 2013. It has been quite the ride since then, that has seen considerable 

investment in cycling infrastructure, support and events across the Borough. This has included 

significant investment into new and existing cycling infrastructure and tracks, both on and off road; 

provision of additional cycle parking; and of course, the hosting of large scale cycling events such as 

the Tour de Yorkshire and UCI World Championships. 

We have continued to build upon and grow the number of great assets that make us an ideal place for 

cycling, whether for active travel, leisure or sport. Doncaster is predominantly flat, has access to green 

routes such as the Trans Pennine Trail and already has a number of good examples of built, cycling 

infrastructure. We have worked hard to make cycling more accessible, while inspiring more to take 

part. But we are not done. 

We know that improving the places of Doncaster and the provision of opportunities to be physically 

active are of significant benefit to our residents. Cycling can contribute to this agenda by reducing 

traffic, noise and pollution and increasing physical activity; po
[...]
eliver events in 
Doncaster (working with partners) 

*This action plan will be owned by DATA and regularly reviewed and updated 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Report  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

                    
To the Chair and Members of the 
Cabinet 
 
Future Placements Strategy 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 
 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly 
 

To be confirmed Yes 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a background of the current provision for Children 
in Care in-house residential homes, those families who receive an overnight Short Breaks 
service and the offer for young people leaving care, to stay with their foster carers when 
they become 18 years old. It sets this within the wider context around foster care provision 
and semi-independent living arrangements for young people leaving care. The report sets 
out a series of recommendations that will improve services for children by providing 
greater opportunities for them to thrive in secure and stable environments akin to family 
settings within Doncaster. No child will be moved from an existing placement unless it is in 
their best interests. 
 
1.2 Why is it a Key Decision? 
There are proposals to change the current (in-house) Doncaster residential homes 
provision; to add six two bed Children ’s homes, to change the financial offer to foster carers 
for young people to ‘Stay Put’ with their foster carers post age 18years old, and to develop 
a proposal for a new overnight Short Breaks offer. These changes strengthen the current 
policy to provide children’s services locally and in family friendly settings. The changes to 
foster care provision and semi-independent living services are not a key decision, but are 
included in the report to add context as this is a key part of the strategy to improve support. 
 
1.3 Wards Affected. 
At the time of writing, it is difficult to know exactly which wards will be affected as there is 
still further work to be completed on where the new homes will be. The proposed change to 
the overnight Short Breaks offer potentially affects children and families from all wards. 
 
2. EXEMPT REPORT 
This report is not exempt. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
Cabinet Members are asked to: 
 

1. Endorse the development of six new, two-bedroom Children’s homes, which will 
reduce the need for out of authority providers, and ensure Doncaster children are 
looked after in Doncaster, in secure and stable environments akin to family settings. 

2. Approve the purchase and refurbishment of two, two bedroom Children’s homes to 
the Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People capital programme 

Date: 17th December 2019                              

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.



2 

 

and transfer budget of £0.6m from the Investment & Modernisation Fund held in 
the Corporate Resources capital programme. 

3. Approve the increase in the ‘Staying Put’ rate to foster carers, to enable more young 
people to remain at home with their foster carers once they become 18 years old. 

4. Endorse the decision to develop a more modern and improved Short Breaks 
overnight offer, and to note that a further report will be presented to the Executive 
following conclusion of a consultation exercise with stakeholders. 

5. Support the plan to recruit more in-house foster carers, including specialist foster 
carers and reduce the number of children in, independent fostering agency 
placements and out of authority providers. 

6. Support the plan to develop a new in-house residential setting, for young people with 
the most complex needs aged 16years and above. 

7. Welcome associated savings arising in the Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs 
Block and Doncaster Children’s Services Trust cost of service delivery.  

8. Acknowledge the level of consultation to date and the commitment to continue to 
consult throughout subsequent phases. 

 
4. WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4.1 Our vision is for all children to have a right to a family life and wherever possible they 
will be supported to live with their birth parents or family. Where this is not possible, they will 
live with nurturing and supportive families. If they cannot live in a family home, they will live 
in a Children’s home, which replicates family life as closely as possible. Every effort will be 
made either to safely return children to their families or to ensure they have a permanent 
alternative family as soon as possible. In practice, this means: 
 
4.2 More children will stay at home with their families with systemic support at the earliest 
possible stage, meaning fewer children entering the care system; continuing the reductions 
experienced over the last year. 
 
4.3 For those Children in Care, there will be more opportunities for them to live in a setting 
as close as possible to family life where there is permanence and support. No child will be 
moved from an existing placement unless it is in their best interests to do so. 
 
4.4 Children will move back into Doncaster into better quality homes more akin to a family 
setting. Their experiences are likely to be improved with greater opportunities for them to 
thrive in secure, stable and supportive environments, with local services better able to co-
ordinate any wider support, i.e. education and mental health services.  
 
4.5 Increased capacity locally will mean fewer children are placed out of Doncaster in the 
future over the next three years.  
 
4.6 More Children in Care will live in Doncaster, which means they are able to go to school 
in the areas where they live, maintaining friendships and contact with their families (where 
it is safe to do so). They will be able to stay in Doncaster and access local services.  
 
4.7 Services will give better value for money. 
 
4.8 Children will be supported effectively through episodic periods of crisis with the aim of 
keeping them within the family home. 
 
4.9 More young people would be able to stay with their former foster carers when they turn 
18 years old, ensuring placement stability. 
 
4.10 The Short Breaks offer will better meet the needs of children and their families. This 
will give greater independence, help the development of essential life skills and provide 
opportunities for hobbies and enjoyment whilst providing greater support to families.  
 

Page 30



3 

 

5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 The definition of looked after children (Children in Care) can be found in the Children Act 
1989. A child is deemed to be looked after by a local authority if a Court has granted a Care 
Order to place a child in care, or a council's children's services department has cared for the 
child for more than 24 hours. The preference in Doncaster is to use the term Children in 
Care. 
 
5.2 The agreed definition of a person with complex needs  is someone with two or more 
needs affecting their physical, mental, social or financial wellbeing.'  
 
5.3 Doncaster has experienced higher levels of demand for Children in Care than 
previously anticipated. This has placed a huge pressure on the system in relation to 
capacity, quality and cost.   Doncaster experienced a growth rate of 11% from 2013 to 
2018. Over the last year, we have started to see these reduce, and whilst they remain high 
in overall terms, it gives confidence moving forward. 
 
5.4 The following chart highlights the demand increase from 2013 to 2018 and respective 
comparisons. 
 

 
 
5.5 The table below shows the care ladder for Children in Care at the end of quarter two 
(21019), and is provided to demonstrate the range and volume of services currently 
available. 
 

 

2019/20
Latest 

Position

Qtr1 Qtr2 Qtr3 Qtr4 Qtr1 Qtr2

In-house Residential 19 19 19 20 17 16 -4 -20% -3 -16%

Out of Area 29 31 33 35 29 32 -3 -9% 1 3%

Independent fostering agencies 195 206 189 
[...]
success. 
Currently in Doncaster, there is no such provision, which has indeed resulted in out of 
authority placements. 
 
5.15 To conclude, the above captures the needs analysis, which to summarise are: 
 

 Average capacity for in-house residential homes is at 100% and there is a need to 
increase in-house capacity with settings akin to family life. 

 No current in-house residential homes for children with complex needs. 

 Need to recruit more specialist foster carers for children with complex needs. 

 Plan to recruit more in-house foster carers. 

Page 33



6 

 

 More children placed in out of authority placements than desired. 

 Short Breaks overnight provision is for some outdated and based on an historic 
medical model rather than a family setting. 

 The Staying Put Rate is too low and is not competitive, hindering recruitment. 

 There is not an in-house residential unit for young people aged 16 years + that offers 
wrap around therapeutic interventions for the most complex young people. 

 
6. PROPOSALS 
 
6.1 The introduction of six new in-house two-bedroom children’s homes, with the first four 
bedroom homes opening in 2020 and the second two homes opening in 2021, this includes 
two homes for children with complex needs. The requirements for the homes will reflect the 
needs of the children, including both single storey and two storey dwellings, to ensure the 
best environments are provided. The aspiration is for eight children to return to in-house 
residential provision by the end of 2020, with the second two homes providing four beds to 
manage future growth, meaning four children would not need to go out of Borough in the 
future. Detailed discussions have started to explore which children would be best suited to 
move to these provisions, considering their individual needs, including which educational 
setting would be best, and GP registration. Any placements would be done in a planned and 
managed way that has the best interests of the chi
[...]
s, Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block and Doncaster Children’s Services 
Trust Medium Term Financial Strategies.  
 
11.2 The table below summarises net savings totalling £3.3m for financial years 2020/21 
to 2022/23 from implementing each proposal. 
 
 

Page 37



10 

 

 
 
11.3 The table below summarises a budgetary pressure of £1.1m by 2022/23 across 
Social Care, Education and Health that will be avoided for Children with complex needs 
placements by implementing the proposal for specialist foster carers. 
 

 
 
11.4 The narrative below describes the financials associated to the proposals outlined in 
section six.  
 
11.5 Two-bedroom in-house residential children’s homes for children with complex needs 
has a projected individual bed cost of £173k per annum, which is approximately (£71k) 
cheaper than the current out of authority placement. The aspiration is for; four children to 
return to in-house provision and detailed discussions have started around a child’s individual 
needs and appropriateness of moving placement. The assumption is that two of these 

Proposal

2020/21 

Pressure/

Savings to 

budget 

(£s)

2021/22 

Pressure/

Savings to 

budget 

(£s)

2022/23 

Pressure/

Savings to 

budget 

(£s)

Total 

Pressure/

Savings 

(£s)

Children with complex needs: 2 x 2 Bed Homes & Specialist 

Foster Carers:

DMBC General Fund -88,800 7,470 -31,850 -113,180 

Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block -423,000 103,510 -38,590 -358,080 

Doncaster CCG Continuing Health Care Contributions -61,120 25,280 -24,740 -60,580 

Children with complex needs: Borrowing costs of £600k 

capital funding required:

DMBC General Fund 31,000 31,000 31,000 93,000

Children's Trust 4 x 2 Bed Homes:

DCST General Fund 120,920 120,920 0 241,840

Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block -306,260 -306,260 0 -612,520 

Re-profile foster care provision:

DCST General Fund -445,420 -731,620 -519,420 -1,696,460 

4 Bed Home for 16+ children:

DCST General Fund 0 -120,
[...]
cts of the strategy. 
This includes with children, parents and carers, front line staff and senior leaders across the 
system, including agreement on the strategy at the Joint Commissioning Management 
Board, the Council Joint Leadership Team and Children’s Trust Executive Management 
Team. 
 
17. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
17.1 There are no background papers to submit. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Lee Golze 
Acting Assistant Director 
Learning and Opportunities – Children & Young People  
Lee.Golze@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Julie Mepham 
Director for Children ’s Social Care  
Doncaster Children ’s Services Trust 
Julie.Mepham@dcstrust.co.uk  
 
Riana Nelson 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
 

 

Page 41

mailto:Lee.Golze@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.Mepham@dcstrust.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy.
	i6 cab 171219 - Appendix FINAL Cycle Strategy

	7. Future Placements Strategy.



Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Wednesday, 18th December, 2019

The call in period for these decisions expires at 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 31st December, 
2019. The decisions cannot be implemented until after that date and time.

Present:

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities.) (In the Chair)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

Apologies were received from the Chair, Mayor Ros Jones and Councillors Nuala Fennelly 
and Chris McGuinness.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

No Public questions or statements were made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 3rd December, 2019, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) endorsed the Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy; and

(2) committed its support to the development of the ambitions within the strategy

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for 
Public Health, Leisure and Culture seeking the endorsement of the Get Doncaster 
Cycling Strategy.

He reported that there had been significant investment in cycling infrastructure, 
support and events since Doncaster previously adopted a Cycling Strategy in 2013. 
As a result, the level of motivation and ambition surrounding cycling has increased 
and it is important that the Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy should match this.

The Get Doncaster Cycling Strategy aims to:-

 Build on the successes of the previous Strategy;
 Provide the opportunity to better coordinate the complex strands that make 

up the best active travel environment;
 Tackle barriers that make cycling less attractive to some; and
 Contribute to Doncaster being a better, nicer place to live, learn and work.

It was reported, that the Council want to continue to support people to consider 
cycling as part of everyday life, for work, pleasure and everything in between, by 
ensuring riding a bike is easy, safe and pleasant. The Council would also like 
Doncaster residents to benefit from the positive impact that cycling can have on 
their individual health and wellbeing, including various aspects of physical mental 
and social health.

In addition, the Council recognise the positive contribution that cycling can have on 
improving air quality and addressing the climate emergency by reducing car use, 
particularly for short journeys and therefore traffic and emissions, further benefitting 
the health and wellbeing of residents.

Cabinet were advised that the Council has consulted and listened to over 300 
residents, community organisations and stakeholders and Councillor Ball wished to 
thank them for their views, support and help in developing this strategy and shaping 
ambitions for the future.



Councillor Ball commented that the Strategy and Action Plan should not be seen as 
static documents, and they will be reviewed, updated and developed to accurately 
reflect learning and what is and is not working.

In conclusion, Cabinet noted that the Doncaster Active Travel Alliance would be 
responsible for overseeing these processes and the implementation of the 
Strategy.

Cabinet welcomed the report, but, asked that more emphasis on safe cycle parking 
be encompassed within the Strategy.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 2 – To not develop, adopt and implement an improved Cycling Strategy for 
Doncaster, therefore to not capitalise on the existing ambition to support cycling as 
a means to improve the place of Doncaster; and not coordinating a more effective 
and comprehensive approach that builds upon previous investment.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Dr Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health/Peter Dale, Director of Ecomony and 
Environment.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Future Placements Strategy.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) endorsed the development of six new, two bedroomed Children’s homes, 
which will reduce the need for out of authority providers, and ensure 
Doncaster children are looked after in Doncaster, in secure and stable 
environments akin to family settings; 

(2) approved the purchase and refurbishment of two, two bedroomed Children’s 
homes to the Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People 
capital programme and transfer budget of £0.6m from the Investment & 
Modernisation Fund held in the Corporate Resources capital programme;



(3) approved the increase in the ‘Staying Put’ rate to foster carers, to enable 
more young people to remain at home with their foster carers once they 
become 18 years old;

(4) endorsed the decision to develop a more modern and improved Short 
Breaks overnight offer, and to note that a further report will be 
presented to the Executive following conclusion of a consultation exercise 
with stakeholders;

(5) supported the plan to recruit more in-house foster carers, including 
specialist foster carers and reduce the number of children in independent 
fostering agency placements and out of authority providers;

(6) supported the plan to develop a new in-house residential setting, for 
young people with the most complex needs aged 16 years and above;

(7) welcomed associated savings arising in the Dedicated Schools Grant High 
Needs Block and Doncaster Children’s Services Trust cost of service 
delivery; and

(8) acknowledged the level of consultation to date and the commitment to 
continue to consult throughout subsequent phases.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report introduced by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn 
Jones on a Future Placement Strategy for Doncaster. He reported that Doncaster 
had experienced higher levels of demand for Children in Care than previously 
anticipated, which has placed a huge pressure on the system in relation to 
capacity, quality and cost. Doncaster had experienced a growth rate of 11% from 
2013 to 2018. However, over the last year, this has reduced, and whilst it remains 
high in overall terms, it does gives confidence moving forward.

Councillor Jones reported that the Council, Children’s Trust and Clinical 
Commissioning Group have developed the Future Placements Strategy. The vision 
is for all children to have the right to a family life and wherever possible they will be 
supported to live with their birth parents or family. Where this is not possible, they 
will live with nurturing and supportive families. If they cannot live in a family home, 
they will live in a Children’s home, which replicates family life as closely as 
possible. It was noted that every effort will be made either to safely return children 
to their families or to ensure they have a permanent alternative family as soon as 
possible. This presented another example of the developing relationships across 
the partnership that have and continue to, bring improvements to children’s 
services.

The report provided a background of:-

 Current provision for Children in Care in-house residential homes
 Families who receive an overnight Short Breaks service
 The offer for young people leaving care, to stay with their foster carers when 

they become 18 years old.



Councillor Jones stated that it was important to note the wider context around foster 
care provision and semi-independent living arrangements for young people leaving 
care, as this has an impact on how young people will adjust into an adult world. In 
conclusion, the report sets out a series of recommendations that will improve 
services for children and young people by providing greater opportunities for them 
to thrive in secure and stable environments akin to family settings within Doncaster.

Cabinet welcomed the report and commented that the continued support for young 
people after leaving care would make a huge difference to a young person’s life. 
Cabinet noted that in some circumstances, there is a need for a child to be placed 
out of authority, but it was pleasing to see that every endeavour was being made to 
bring those children back into the borough whether that be with their own families 
or within an alternative family environment. 

In response to a question raised with regard to recruitment for specialist foster 
carers, Cabinet were advised that numbers of foster carers had already increased 
and the Trust were confident of obtaining 25 new carers this year. It was reported 
that under the Mocking Bird Model, there were four existing carers who had come 
forward to become hub carers. Further recruitment campaigns would be taking 
place around specialisms and this would provide an opportunity for existing carers 
or other similar people to step into a new role.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

None

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Riana Nelson, Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills & Director of Children’s 
Services.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


